

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 2 FOR PETITIONER

(Through V.C.)

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Dr. Ritesh Haribhau Girde,
Aged : 43 years, Occ.: Doctor
R/o : Sonegaon

Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Smt. Snehal Vyas for Petitioner .

1] I have done M.B.B.S. and M.D. Since 2012 I am running Life Care Hospital at Khamla, Nagpur. Patient Ankita Khawle was admitted in my hospital on 19.07.2023. She had history of road traffic accident on 19.07.2023. There was swelling on right leg above kneel. There was bleeding of nose. There was swelling without stomach. She was operated. She was advised bed rest for 3 to 4 months. She was discharged but I do not remember the date. Witness now says she was discharged on 26.07.2023 and was operated on 20.07.2023. The discharged card was issued the patient. The discharge card now shown to me the same. It bears my signature. The contents therein are true and correct. Discharge card is at Exh. 28.

Cross-examination by Adv. Gadewar for Respondent No.1.

3] It is true to say that I am not orthopedic surgeon. Patient was operated by Dr. Nilesh Giripunje. It is true to say that the patient was admitted in my hospital for seven days. It is true to say that at the time of discharge condition of patient was stable. The patient had come to me for follow up. She had follow up with Dr. Giripunje. It is true to say that Dr. Giripunje is able to state present condition of the patient. I cannot tell about the deformities of the said patient. It is true to say that I signed the discharge summery as I am owner of the Life Care Hospital.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.2.

Respondent No.2 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called.
Hence cross examination Nil.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 04.09.2025

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 04.09.2025