

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.3 FOR PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Nilofar Sayyad,
Aged : 40 years, Occ.: Pharmacist,
R/o : Omkar Nagar, Nagpur.

.....

Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Smt. Snehal Vyas for Petitioner.

1] Since 2012 I am working with Life Care Chemist and Drugist as pharmacist. I have appeared before Tribunal as per witness summons. I have filed on record authority letter. It bears signature of Dr. Ritesh Girde. I know his signature. Said authority letter is at **Exh.36**.

2] Patient Ankita Khawle has purchased medicine from our pharmacy in the year 2023. She was issued pharmacy bills accordingly. The bills filed on record and now shown to me are the same and were issued by our pharmacy. They bear signatures of Pharmacist Pravin Lende, myself and Priyadarshani Titarmare. The pharmacy bills are amounting to Rs.55,273/-. Said bill are at **Exh.37/1 to 37/22**.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri D. D. Gadewar for Respondent No.1.

3] My duty hours are 09:00 a.m. to 04:00 p.m. I have done B. Pharm. I have not filed on record any certificate to show that I have done B. Pharm. It is true to say that bill Exh.37/13 was issued at 09:45 p.m. Witness volunteers that our duty hours also used to change. It is not true to say that at the time of issuing bill Exh.37/13 I was not present in the pharmacy, still I am stating that I have issued the same. Name of Ankita Khawle is mentioned on each bill. It is true to say that from the bills on record I cannot tell whether the same were not issued to Ankita Ghanshyam Khawle or what. It is true to say that all the bills are issued in the name of Ankita Khawle and not in the name of Ankita Ghanshyam

Khawle. It is not true to say that Ankita Ghanshyam Khawle had not come to my pharmacy, therefore no bill in the said name was issued. The entry made in the hospital of the patient used to appear in the pharmacy also. Haribhau Girde is the owner of said pharmacy. He is daily coming to the said pharmacy. It is not true to say that to help petitioner I am deposing falsely.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.2.

Respondent No.2 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 13.11.2025

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 13.11.2025