

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 6 FOR PETITIONER
(Through V.C.)

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Dr. Harsha Vishwas Zodpe,
Aged : 42 years, Occ.: Physiotherapist,
R/o : Narendra Nagar, Nagpur,

Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Smt. Snehal Vyas for Petitioner.

1] I have done B PTh. Since last fifteen years I am running Surabhi Physiotherapy Clinic at Manish Nagar, Nagpur. Patient Ankita Khawale had come to my clinic prior to 17.08.2023 for physiotherapy. She had history of road traffic accident. She had sustained right distal femur Grade-II fracture. She had come to me for post operative physiotherapy. Plate was inserted in her femur. There was no bending to her leg and she was required physiotherapy. Her muscles become weak. She had undergone physiotherapy in my clinic for about one year. Accordingly I had issued her three bills. The receipts now shown to me are of my physiotherapy. They are of Rs.3,600/-, Rs.10,000/- and Rs.15,000/-. They bear my signatures. The contents therein are true and correct. Said receipts are at **Exh.46/1 to 46/3.**

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri D.D. Gadewar for Respondent No.1.

2] It is true to say that in Exh.46/1 name of my clinic is not mentioned. Witness volunteers that those were receipts from earlier receipt book, therefore they are not having name. It is true to say that the receipts was issued to Ankita Khawale and not Ankita Ghanshyam Khawale. It is true to say that the period of sitting is not mentioned in receipt Exh.46/1. It is true to say that it is also not mentioned in it as to for which leg physiotherapy was conducted. Presently I am unable to show office record

of said receipts. It is not true to say that said patient never came to my clinic and never treated her. It is not true to say that I am deposing falsely. It is true to say that patient is now able to perform her daily routine activity. But not completely.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.2.

Respondent No.2 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called.
Hence cross examination Nil.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 07.01.2026

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 07.01.2026